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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
April 14, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Westgate Dental – Ryan Swingruber 

2900-2990 W. Euclid Avenue 

Case Number: PC 16-008 

General Notes: 

 

7. Please indicate if any mechanical units (generators, AC units, etc.) will be located on the ground (i.e. 
not on the roof). 

 

8. The second floor of the building appears to be a call center. Please clarify the use and purpose of the 
second floor. 

 
9. The Declaration of Easements, Covenants, and Restrictions has not been recorded. It shall be required 

that this document is recorded prior to building permit approval. 

 

Site/Landscape Issues: 

 
10. There are several existing trees located on Parcel II and shown on Sheet C-2 that are proposed for 

removal. However, these trees are not shown on the Tree Preservation Plan. Please revise the Tree 
Preservation Plan so that tree numbers are not blocked by the “X” that goes through the tree 
indicating it will be removed. Additionally, please revise the table to include a column indicating 
whether that tree will be removed or preserved. There are trees that will be preserved that are not 
shown within the table (such as the tree at the south end of the site by the parking area, which appears 
to be preserved but is not labeled with a number and included on the Tree Survey table). 

 

11. Please provide details for the dumpster enclosure (height, materials, etc.) to ensure compatibility with 
existing building. 

 

12. All illumination must conform to the requirements within section 11.2-12.5. The Photometric Plan should 
be revised to clearly indicate all luminaire fixtures. Currently there are circles and call outs around 
fixtures that are not labeled. It is unclear if these fixtures were accounted for in the foot candle 
readings. 

 
13. Please confirm the purpose of the existing15’ Public Utility Easement that runs along the east side of 

the building and clarify if any utilities are located within this easement. 

 

Parking/Traffic: 

 

14. The petitioner has not yet provided a traffic study that evaluates impacts of the new circulation system, 
in particular the Starbucks drive through, as the eastern drive aisle is being eliminated and would now 
run through the parking area between the existing center and the new office building. The study should 
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take into account future tenants and vacant spaces, and future demand for the medical office. 
 

15. The petitioner has not yet provided a parking survey that shows parking counts at the lunch and dinner 
time periods over a three day time period (including a Saturday). This survey is needed to 
demonstrate that the site has sufficient parking for the existing and future uses within the entire 
development.  Additionally, it appears that only 204 spaces are located on the site but Sheet C-4 
indicates that 205 spaces are provided. 

 

16. Handicap signage must comply with all applicable state, federal, and local regulations. 
 

17. Please recount all parking spaces. Staff can only account for 204 spaces, Sheet C-4 indicates that 205 
spaces will be provided. 

 

Design Commission: 

 

18. A Design Commission (DC) application has not yet been received for this project. Please submit a DC 
application as soon as possible as the DC portion of the approval process must be completed prior to 
appearance before the Plan Commission.  

 
19. Signage will be reviewed during the Design Commission process.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: ____________________________ 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-008
	1: Westgate Dental
	2: 2900 - 2990 W. Euclid
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 
1. Fire department requests an auto turn diagram.

2. Building to be sprinkled.

3. Locate the fire department connection (FDC) at the main front door.

4. Locate a fire hydrant within 100' of the FDC.

5. Locate a Knox Box at the main front door.

6. Install a fully operational announcator panel or alarm panel at the front door. 

7. Reference 2009 International Fire Code - sections 503 and Appendix D for fire lane expectations.

8. Sprinkler room most accessible on south side of building, need an exterior entrance. 
	Text3: 
	0: April 11, 2016
	1: LT. Andrew Larson



